## FILE NO. 140948

RESOLUTION NO. 338-14

[Support for San Francisco to Host AIDS 2018]

Resolution supporting San Francisco's bid to host the 22<sup>nd</sup> International AIDS Conference in 2018.

WHEREAS, San Francisco was the first city where HIV reached epidemic levels; and WHEREAS, San Francisco has been at the forefront of the response to HIV/AIDS for more than 32 years; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco's early response and community activism changed the course of the epidemic; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco's approach to HIV prevention and care has been recognized nationally as a model for other cities; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco's consortium of scientific researchers, public health officials and community organizations is organized around being the first city to end HIV transmission; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby support hosting the 22<sup>nd</sup> International AIDS Conference in 2018; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the International AIDS Society's Governing Council to select San Francisco as the host city for AIDS 2018.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

## File Number: 140948

Date Passed: September 09, 2014

Resolution supporting San Francisco's bid to host the 22nd International AIDS Conference in 2018.

September 09, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140948

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/9/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

SULAT

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor

9/19/14

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board